CITY OF

JOHN DAY

CITY COUNCIL Amended MEETING AGENDA
Tuesday August 13, 2024,
EXECUTIVE MEETING: 5:30 pm
REGULAR MEETING: 6:30 pm
John Day Fire Station
316 S Canyon Blvd, John Day, OR 97845
(541)575-0028 www.cityofjohnday.com

This meeting is open to the public. This agenda includes a list of the principal subjects anticipated to be
considered at the meeting. However, the agenda does not limit the ability of the Council to consider
additional subjects. Meetings may be canceled without notice. Zoom Meeting participants should use the
“raise your hand” feature during these times to alert the moderator that they would like to speak.

Join Zoom Meeting
City of John Day is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
https://zoom.us/j/95867942253?pwd=dHE5c3d|{SExX40FBuZndPQU5HMGN3QT09
Meeting ID: 958 6794 2253
Passcode: 776959

EXECUTIVE SESSION: 5:30 p.m.
ORS 192.660(2)(e) To conduct deliberations designated by the governing body to negotiate real
property transactions.

ORS 192.660(2)(f) To consider information or records that are exempt by law from public
inspection.

Call to Order: Regular Meeting 6:30 pm.

1. Call John Day City Council Meeting to Order
2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call

4. Amend or Accept Regular Agenda

5. Public Comments (Please Limit to 3 Minutes)

Public Comments are an opportunity to present information or speak on an issue that is not on the
agenda. Comments are limited to 3 minutes for each person. Visitors may state their comments and
should not expect the council to engage in back and forth dialogue regarding the comment, council may
either choose to add it to a follow up meeting or direct City Manager to follow up with the speaker.
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6. Consent Agenda

All matters listed within the Consent Agenda have been distributed to every member of the City Council
for reading and study, are considered routine, and will be enacted by one motion of the Council. If
separate discussion is desired, that item may be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the
Regular Agenda by request.

a. Accounts Payable through July 31, 2024
b. Minutes for June 4 and July 9, 2024

7. Public Hearing:

Pursuant to ORS 221.725, the John Day City Council (the “Council”) will hold a public hearing to discuss
the sale of certain City-owned real property, including a commercial building located thereon (the
“Building”), commonly known as 300 Barnes Ave., Seneca, Oregon 97873. The Council considers it
necessary or convenient to sell the Property because the Property is no longer needed for City
purposes. In accordance with ORS 221.725, City residents will have the opportunity to present written
or oral testimony at the public hearing concerning the proposed transfer.

8. Community Grant Application — Hope 4 PAWS: Request for $1700.00
9. R3 Offer to Purchase City-Owned Real Property
10. League of Oregon Cities 2025-26 Legislative Priorities (pick top 5 issues)
11. City Manager Comments
a. Camping Ordinance update
b. Website update

12. Mayor and Council Comments

13. Adjournment: Next Meeting September 10, 2024
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City of John Day
Live 7.16.2024

Check Register - Detail by Vendor Name
Check Issue Dates: 6/21/2024 - 7/31/2024

Page: 1
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Report Criteria:
Report type: Invoice detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
ACS - ADVANCED CONTROL SYSTEMS
07/09/2024 750149 1013 ACS - ADVANCED CONTROL SYSTEM 39156 03-000-64100 415.00 415.00
Total 750149: 415.00
07/31/2024 750194 1013 ACS - ADVANCED CONTROL SYSTEM 39284 02-000-64100 415.00 415.00
Total 750194: 415.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.
07/17/2024 750182 1026 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 1F7V-CYT9-47 03-000-63400 24.99 24.99
07/17/2024 760182 1026 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 1F7V-CYT9-67 10-000-63800 472.63 47263
Total 750182: 497.62
07/2212024 750190 1026 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 1PXT-Q3G4-R 01-000-63800 12.90 12.90
Total 750190: 12.90
07/31/2024 750185 1026 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 1LDQ-6HEC-6 06-000-62800 136.19 136.19
07/31/2024 750195 1026 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 1QD6-4C7N-1 06-000-63877 45.84 45.84
07/31/2024 750195 1026 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 1XNP-XH98-7 06-000-63877 17.99 17.99
Total 750195; 200.02
ANALYTICAL LABS
07/09/2024 750155 1030 ANALYTICAL LABS 2404441 03-000-63400 85.38 85.38
Total 750155: 85.38
BADGER METER INC.
07/09/2024 750169 1041 BADGER METER INC. 80162073 02-000-66306 104.09 104.08
Total 750169: 104.09
Baker County Pest Control LLC
07/17/2024 750183 1042 Baker County Pest Control LLC 6197 01-000-62800 370.00 370.00
Total 750183: 370.00
BISNETT INSURANCE INC
07/09/2024 750159 1054 BISNETT INSURANCE INC 807547 01-000-63300 100.00 100.00
Total 750159: 100.00
BOX R WATER ANALYSIS
07/17/2024 750184 1062 BOX R WATER ANALYSIS 20240715 02-000-63825 192.00 192.00
Total 750184: 192.00
07/131/2024 750196 1062 BOX R WATER ANALYSIS X058717 02-000-64100 2,220.00 2,220.00
07/31/2024 750196 1062 BOX R WATER ANALYSIS X058718 02-000-64100 2,220.00 2,220.00
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Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 750196: 4,440.00
BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC,
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17407 01-000-63450 140.00 140.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17558 01-000-63450 1,920.00 1,920.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17559 01-000-65227 500.00 500.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17560 01-000-65227 1,120.00 1,120.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17561 10-000-63450 120.00 120.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17562 01-000-63450 140.00 140.00
07/31/2024 750197 1087 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17563 01-000-63450 20.00 20.00
07/31/2024 760197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC, 17564 01-000-63450 1,340.00 1,340.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17565 01-000-63450 20.00 20.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17566 01-000-63450 3,220.00 3,220.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17567 01-000-63450 40.00 40.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17568 01-000-63450 160.00 160.00
07/31/2024 750197 1087 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17569 01-000-63450 60.00 60.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17570 34-000-63450 640.00 640.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC, 17571 01-000-63450 80.00 80.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17572 34-000-63450 240.00 240.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17573 03-000-62850 2,240.00 2,240.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17574 01-000-63450 180.00 180.00
07/31/2024 750197 1067 BRYANT, LOVLIEN, & JARVIS, PC. 17575 03-000-62850 240.00 240.00
Total 750197: 12,420.00
CASCADE FIRE EQUIPMENT CO.
07/31/2024 750198 1082 CASCADE FIRE EQUIPMENT CO. INV13720 01-050-63800 319.00 3198.00
Total 750198: 319.00
CHARLENE MORRIS
07/22/2024 750191 1562 CHARLENE MORRIS PRRREIMB 01-000-63550 756.00 75.00
Total 750191: 75.00
CIS Trust
07/31/2024 750199 1103 CIS Trust PO-JND-12024 06-000-63300 90,756.48 90,756.48
Total 750199; 90,756.48
CITY OF SENECA
07/09/2024 750177 1106 CITY OF SENECA MAYJUNE109 07-000-64798 282.86 282.86
Total 750177: 282.86
CIVICPLUS LLC
07/10/2024 750180 1108 CIVICPLUS LLC 281269 07-000-62650 4,638.60 4,638.60
Total 750180: 4,638.60
CLARK'S DISPOSAL
07/09/2024 750170 1109 CLARK'S DISPOSAL 1144-JUNE24 01-000-64798 145.13 145.13
Total 750170: 145.13
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Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

CONSOLIDATED SUPPLY COMPANY

07/09/2024 750171 1118 CONSOLIDATED SUPPLY COMPANY 5011963622.0 02-000-66400 949.25 949.25
Total 750171: 949.25
CwM-H20, LLC
07/31/2024 750200 1125 CwM-H20, LLC 2582 02-000-64100 280.00 280.00
Total 750200: 280.00
DUCOTE CONSULTING, LLC
07/09/2024 750172 1163 DUCOTE CONSULTING, LLC 2245 03-000-66230 3,562.50 3,562.50
07/08/2024 750172 1163 DUCOTE CONSULTING, LLC 2246 03-000-66250 2,062.50 2,062.50
Total 750172: §,6256.00
ED STAUB & SONS PROPANE
07/09/2024 750147 1168 ED STAUB & SONS PROPANE 10878671 07-000-64798 205.97 205.97
07/08/2024 750147 1168 ED STAUB & SONS PROPANE ClL121227 26-000-63100 382.90 382.90
Total 750147: 588.87

ENVIRO-CLEAN EQUIPMENT, INC.

07/09/2024 750148 1171 ENVIRO-CLEAN EQUIPMENT, INC. 24-63257 26-000-64700 175.94 175.94
Total 750148: 175.94
EQ MEDIA GROUP
07/00/2024 750173 1173 EO MEDIA GROUP 0624E010628 34-000-62100 2,692.00 2,592.00
Total 750173: 2,592.00
07/11/2024 750181 1173 EO MEDIA GROUP 0424E010628 01-000-62100 378.00 378.00
Total 750181: 378.00
GASLIN ACCOUNTING CPAS PC
07/08/2024 750174 1191 GASLIN ACCOUNTING CPAS PC 00569A 34-000-63825 5,625.00 5,625.00
Total 750174: 5,625.00
07/31/2024 750201 1191 GASLIN ACCOUNTING CPAS PC 00597A 34-000-63825 5,915.00 5,915.00
Total 750201: 5,9156.00
GCECA
07/17/2024 750185 1193 GCECA 2025-24 01-050-63550 2,650.66 2,650.66
Total 750185: 2,650.66
07/22/2024 750192 1193 GCECA 2025-10 03-000-62710 653.91 §53.91
07/22/2024 760192 1193 GCECA 2025-16 01-050-62710 4,416.18 4,416.18
07/22/12024 750192 1193 GCECA 2025-3 02-000-62710 553.91 563.91
Total 750192; 5,524.00

S —
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Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice invoice Check
Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
GRANT COUNTY CHAMBER COMMERCE
07/17/2024 750186 1212 GRANT COUNTY CHAMBER COMMER  110711-2028 01-000-62650 150.00 150.00
Total 750186: 150.00
HUTCH'S PRINTING
07/17/2024 750187 1242 HUTCH'S PRINTING 11141 03-000-63400 185.00 185.00
Total 750187: 185.00
JD RENTS & POWER EQUIPMENT INC
07/09/2024 750152 1258 JD RENTS & POWER EQUIPMENT INC 71714 06-000-63800 77.98 77.98
Total 750152: 77.98
JOHN DAY AUTO PARTS
07/09/2024 750150 1273 JOHN DAY AUTO PARTS 221149 03-000-64250 4,836.30 4,836.30
07/09/2024 750150 1273 JOHN DAY AUTO PARTS 221326 26-000-64700 5.00 5.00
07/08/2024 750150 1273 JOHN DAY AUTO PARTS 221344 26-000-64700 48.12 48.12
Total 750150: 4,889.42
JOHN DAY FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC
07/09/2024 750153 1276 JOHN DAY FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC JUNE2024 01-050-62950 404.00 404.00
Total 750153: 404.00
JOHN DAY TRUE VALUE HARDWARE
07/09/2024 750151 1280 JOHN DAY TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 611858 06-000-63800 24.97 24.97
07/09/2024 750151 1280 JOHN DAY TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 6119290 26-000-64700 112.47 112.47
07/09/2024 750151 1280 JOHN DAY TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 611930 26-000-63800 13.98 13.98
07/09/2024 750151 1280 JOHN DAY TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 612249 06-000-63800 3.56 3.56
07/09/2024 750151 1280 JOHN DAY TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 612549 03-000-63800 13.89 13.89
Total 750151: 168.87
KJDY
07/09/2024 750154 1305 KJDY CC-124061179 01-000-62490 349.00 349.00
Total 750154: 349.00
LANE COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
07/09/2024 750175 1314 LANE COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 93698 10-000-63825 1,808.67 1,808.67
Total 750175: 1,808.67
LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
07/09/2024 750156 1320 LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES 2024-200279 01-000-62650 1,738.08 1,738.08
Total 750156:; 1,738.08
07/31/2024 750202 1320 LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES 10314 34-000-62100 25.00 25.00
Total 750202: 25.00
LEN'S PHARMACY
07/08/2024 750157 1322 LEN'S PHARMACY P08354 01-000-63800 32.45 32.45
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Check Check

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Armount
Total 750157: 32.45
07/31/2024 750203 1322 LEN'S PHARMACY RECEIPT5775 03-000-63400 20.88 20.88
Total 750203: 20.88
MASON BRUCE & GIRARD
07/08/2024 750166 1341 MASON BRUCE & GIRARD 34084 03-000-66230 950.00 950.00
Total 750166: 950.00
MUNIAID, LLC
07/31/2024 750204 1577 MUNIAID, LLC CE-24-66 06-000-62650 600.00 600.00
Total 750204 600.00
ONE CALL CONCEPTS
07/09/2024 750160 1387 ONE CALL CONCEPTS 4060401 02-000-64100 93.52 93.52
Total 750160: 93.52
OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC CO-OP
07/08/2024 750163 1406 OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC CO-OP 2024JUNE 06-000-64798 6,935.40 6,935.40
Total 750163: 6,935.40
07/08/2024 750179 1406 OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC CO-OP 2024JUNE 03-000-64798 1,400.32 1,400.32
Total 750179: 1,400.32
07/31/2024 750205 1406 OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC CO-OP FINAL3423-03 02-000-64798 14.59 14.59
Total 750205: 14.59
PBS ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL
07/22/12024 750193 1572 PBS ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENT  0081212.000- 01-000-62400 2,048.33 2,048.33
Total 750193: 2,048.33
PECK RUBANOFF & HATFIELD PC
07/00/2024 750176 1418 PECK RUBANOFF & HATFIELD PC 09844 06-000-63450 7,662.79 7,662.79
Total 750176: 7,662.79
PITNEY BOWES
07/17/12024 750188 1422 PITNEY BOWES 3319375863 03-000-62460 161.46 161.46
Total 750188: 161.46
QUALITY CONTROL SERVICE
07/00/2024 750164 1430  QUALITY CONTROL SERVICE 75087 03-000-66230 910.00 910.00
Total 750164: 910.00
QUILL CORPORATION
07/09/2024 750165 1432 QUILL CORPORATION 39193812 01-000-63800 250.78 250.78
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Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 750165: 250.78
SISUL. ENGINEERING
07/31/2024 750206 1475 SISUL ENGINEERING SJD08-001-47 03-000-66250 472.50 472.50
07/31/2024 750208 1475 SISUL ENGINEERING SJD08-001-48 06-000-65550 135.00 135.00
Total 750206: 607.50
TIDEWATER CONTRACTORS INC.
07/17/2024 750189 1511 TIDEWATER CONTRACTORS INC. 56333 02-000-63800 306.00 306.00
Total 750189: 306.00
TRIANGLE OIL
07/09/2024 750158 15624 TRIANGLE OIL 126017 03-000-63200 269.65 269.65
Total 750158: 269.65
07/31/2024 750207 1524 TRIANGLE OIL 124748 26-000-63100 601.22 601.22
Total 750207: 601.22
VERIZON
07/09/2024 750167 1538 VERIZON 9966219932 03-000-64798 213.53 213.53
Total 750167: 213.53
07/31/2024 750208 1538 VERIZON 9968653561 02-000-64798 213.62 213.62
Total 750208: 213.62
VISA
07/09/2024 750178 1540 VISA 062124-VISA1 06-000-63800 111.98 111.98
07/09/2024 750178 1540 VISA 062124-VISA1 03-000-66230 408.40 408.40
07/09/2024 750178 1540 VISA 062124-VISA2 34-000-62300 300.00 300.00
Total 750178: 820.38
07/31/2024 750209 1540 VISA VISA0548JUL 01-050-63550 628.74 628.74
07/31/2024 750209 1540 VISA VISA1223JUL 03-000-83400 61.97 61.97
07/31/2024 750209 1540 VISA VISA1421JUL 03-000-63400 40.14 40.14
07/31/2024 750209 1540 VISA VISA2957JUL 06-000-63500 814.68 814.68
Total 750209: 1,645.53
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING
07/09/2024 750168 1548 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING 5030307727 34-000-63650 200.13 200.13
Total 750168: 200.13
07/31/2024 750210 1548 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING 50306932222 34-000-63650 200.13 200.13
Total 750210: 200.13
Grand Totals: 181,627.03

Summary by General Ledger Account Number
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CITY OF JOHN DAY
BUDGET MEETING MINUTES JUNE 4, 2024

COUCILORS PRESENT: BUDGET COMMITTEE PRESENT:

David Holland, Councilor (Excused) Beth Spell, Budget Committee

Chris Labhart, Councilor Jody Moulton, Budget Committee

Eric Bush, Councilor Heather Swank, Budget Committee
Edwin Newby, Councilor Irene Jerome, Budget Committee (Virtual)
Ron Phillips, Councilor Bradley Hale, Budget Committee

Sherrie Rininger, Council President Tom Olson, Budget Committee

STAFF PRESENT:
Melissa Bethel, City Manager
Rob Gaslin, Contract Finance

6:30 pm: City Budget Meeting

Agenda Item No. 1—Call Meeting to Order
The John Day Budget Meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm.

Agenda Item No. 2—Roll Call and Attendance
All councilors and budget committee members were present except Councilor Holland who was excused
and Irene Jerome being virtual.

Agenda Item No. 3—Budget revision and discussion
Gaslin presented the 2024-2025 City Budget and the amendments that have been made to it.

In the General Fund the revenue for the EDA grant was added for 1.2 million dollars. The City budgeted
1.4 million in expenditures. There is a $250,000 match in which $50,000 has already been spent. This
caused a problem because the operating contingency was only $114,000 which wasn’t enough to cover
that and balance the General Fund.

Public Hearing:
Councilor Rininger opened the Public Hearing

No Public Comments were made.
Councilor Rininger closed the Public Hearing

Agenda Item No. 4—Motion to recommend adoption of Budget to Council (include any amendments
as discussed)

Councilor Bush moved the City of John Day Budget Committee approve the City Budget as amended
and approve property taxes for the FY24-25 at the rate 0f52.99.150 and in the amount of $50,000 for
payment bond principle and interest. The motion was seconded by Councilor Phillips and passed 8-2
with Councilor Labhart and Beth Spell being opposed.

Agenda Item No. 5—Budget Committee Comments
No Budget Committee comments were made.




Adjourn: There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.
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CITY OF JOHN DAY
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES JULY 9, 2024

COUCILORS PRESENT: COUNCILORS ABSENT
David Holland, Councilor

Chris Labhart, Councilor

Eric Bush, Councilor

Edwin Newby, Councilor

Ron Phillips, Councilor

Sherrie Rininger, Council President

STAFF PRESENT:

Melissa Bethel, City Manager

Nick Ducote, Contract Grant writer &
administrator

Agenda Item No. 1—Call Meeting to Order
The City Council meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm.

Agenda Item No. 2—Pledge of Allegiance
The City Council stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.

Agenda Item No. 3—Roll Call and Attendance
All councilors were present.

Agenda Item No. 4—Amend or Accept Regular Agenda
Councilor Labhart moved to accept the agenda as presented. The motion was seconded by Councilor
Bush and passed unanimously.

Agenda Item No. 5—Public Comments
Shannon Adair: Adair is concerned that the residents of John Day are going to lose the Cybermill
because nothing has been discussed regarding it recently.

Agenda Item No. 6—Consent Agenda
Items on the consent agenda for approval:
a) Accounts Payable through June 20, 2024
b) Minutes for May 25%, June 11* and June 25, 2024.

Councilor Bush made a motion to approve the consent agenda as published. The motion was seconded
by Councilor Newby and passed unanimously.

Agenda Item No. 7—Ducote Consulting Project Update

Ducote gave and update on the Treatment Plant. USDA has fully accepted the Environmental
Assessment and should be publishing it this week. The USDA funding is being finalized. The Purple Pipe
final reimbursement has been submitted.




a. Approval of Scope of Work and Contract for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Project

Councilor Bush made a motion to approve the Scope of Work as published for legal review and
USDA review and once complete authorize the City Manager to sign the Scope of Work for the
Wastewater Treatment Plant Project. The motion was seconded by Councilor Phillips and
passed unanimously.

Agenda Item No. 8—Councilor Labhart Discussion Topics
a. Charter Review
Councilor Labhart would like to start the process of doing a charter review. He would like to see
the Council appoint a Charter Review Task Force of 11 residents, including 3 Council members to
start this process.

b. Robert’s Rules; Council Rules and Procedure Work Session
Councilor Labhart would like to schedule a work session to discuss Robert’s Rules and the City
Charter. Councilor Bush suggested tabling this until further notice.

Agenda Item No. 9—City Manager Comments
a. Camping Ordinance Update
Bethel informed citizens that in July of 2023 every City in Oregon was supposed to create a
Camping Ordinance and John Day didn’t do that. The City will be setting up a workshop for
citizens to come and learn about what the City can and can’t do about this.

Frances Preston: Since it’s going to be awhile before this Ordinance is in place, Preston asked if the City